

CNR WBEM01 003362-2021, CIS Regd No.654 of 2021  
Present : Shib Shankar Ghosh, Judge MACT cum ADJ, F.T.C-I, Tamluk, Purba Medinipur  
JO Code No.WB00872

**MACC No.654 of 2021**

Order No.12

Dated 04.11.2025.

Today is fixed for payment of DCF by claimants and furnishing of bank accounts details and evidence.

Hazira for claimants is filed.

Hazira for the Insurance Co. is filed.

Claimant No.1 Ranu Bibi is present and she files her examination-in-chief and some documents by firsti. Let the same be kept with the record.

OP.No.2 also files a petition under section 170 of M.V. Act and prays to contest the case. Copies are served upon ld. lawyer for claimants.

The said petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard Ld. Advocates for both sides. No objection is raised from the said of claimants.

Perused the petition and record as well. Considered.

The OP.No.2 is permitted to contest the case on merit in terms of section 170 of M.V Act. The petition thus stand disposed of. At this stage, it is submitted by Ld. Lawyer for Insurance Co. that no additional W/S would be filed by the Insurance Co. In view thereof, record is taken up for evidence from the side of claimants.

The witness namely Ranu Bibi is examined and cross-examined in full as P.W.1 and discharged.

During her evidence, certified copy of written complaint as Exhibit No.1, certified copy of formal FIR as Exhibit No.2, certified copy of charge sheet as Exhibit No.3, certified copies of seizure lists dated 07.11.2021 and 15.11.2021 as Exhibit No.4, Exhibit No.4/1 and Exhibit No.4/2 respectively, photocopy of PM report of Sk. Sabir as Exhibit No.5, photocopy of Insurance Policy as Exhibit No.6, photocopy of PAN card of Sk. Sabir as Exhibit No.7, photocopy of Aadhaar card of P.W.1 as Exhibit No.8, photocopy of Aadhaar card of Giyasuddin as Exhibit No.9, photocopy of Aadhaar card of Sk.Mouuddin as Exhibit No.10, photocopy of Aadhaar card of Jaigun Bibi as Exhibit No.11, photocopy of Aadhaar card of Salauddin Sk. as Exhibit No.12 and photocopy of Aadhaar card of Sk. Sabir as Exhibit No.13 have been adduced into evidence.

As per prayer of Ld. Lawyer for claimants, another date is to be fixed for further evidence from their side.

It further appears from the case record that the claimants have not paid DCF.

Therefore, they are directed to pay DCF before delivery of judgement. They are further directed to furnish Aadhaar cards, PAN cards, bank accounts details and email, if any, by the next date if not furnished meanwhile.

Next date is fixed on 17.01.2026 for payment of DCF by claimants and furnishing of Aadhaar cards, PAN cards, bank accounts details and email, if any, by them, if not furnished meanwhile, and further evidence from the side of claimants.

Dictated and corrected by me.

Judge, M.A.C. Tribunal ,  
Cum Addl. District Judge,  
Fast Track Court-1,  
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.

Judge, M.A.C. Tribunal,  
cum Addl. District Judge,  
Fast Track Court-1,  
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.

